annual	periods	beginning	on	or	after	1	January
2023	with	earlier	application	permitted.	Since	the
amendments	to	the	Practice	Statement	2	provide
non-mandatory guidance on the application
of	the	definition	of	material	to	accounting
policy	information,	an	effective	date	for	these
amendments is not necessary.

The	Group	is	currently	assessing	the	impact	of	the
amendments	to	determine	the	impact	they	will	have
on	the	Group’s	accounting	policy	disclosures.

STAATSOLIE 2021 ANNUAL REPORT100

STAATSOLIE MAATSCHAPPIJ SURINAME N.V.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 (Continued)

2.7 RECLASSIFICATION

For	the	2021	financial	statement	preparation,	it	was	necessary	to	reclassify	2020	comparative	information	in
order	to	conform	with	changes	in	presentation	in	the	current	year.	The	reclassifications	have	no	effect	on	the
net	profit	and	net	asset	of	the	Group	for	the	previous	or	current	year.

Reclassification	within	the	2020	consolidated	statement	of	profit	or	loss	follows:

(X US$ 1,000)
2020

Previously
reported

Reclassification
Ventrin HFS*

Reclassification
Pikin Saramacca

UJV

2020
(Restated)

Continuing operations

Revenue 	432,435	 	(4,499)  -   	427,936

Cost of sales 	(283,151) 	3,950	 	(5,828) 	(285,029)

Gross profit  149,284  (549)  (5,828)  142,907

Other	income	(net) 	14,267	  -   -   	14,267

Expensed	projects 	(10,113)  -   -   	(10,113)

Impairment of other non - current assets 	(16,787)  -   -   	(16,787)

Offshore expenses 	(151)  -   -   	(151)

Selling	and	distribution	expenses 	(18,936)  37  -   	(18,899)

Other operating expenses 	(2,841) 	635	 	(2,206)

General	and	administrative	expenses 	(45,422)  433 	5,828	 	(39,161)

Operating profit  69,301  556  -   69,857

Finance income 	2,763	 	(2)  -   	2,761

Finance costs 	(59,471)  277  -   	(59,194)

Share	of	profit	of	Suriname	Gold
Project	CV 	85,411	  -   -   	85,411

Profit before income tax from
continuing operations  98,004  831  -   98,835

Income tax expense 	(26,818)  -   -   	(26,818)

Profit for the year from
continuing operations  71,186  831  -   72,017

Discontinued operations
Loss after tax for the year from
discontinued operations  -   	(831)  -   	(831)

Profit for the year  71,186  -   -   71,186

*   Relates to the Ventrin performance result reclassification of the discontinued operations (refer to 4.12
discontinued operations)

 Concerns a presentation reclass regarding the Pikin Saramacca UJV

101

STAATSOLIE MAATSCHAPPIJ SURINAME N.V.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 (Continued)

SECTION 3.
RESULTS FOR THE YEAR

This	section	provides	additional	information
that	is	most	relevant	in	explaining	the	Group’s